

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

\* \* \* \* \*

ALEXANDER M. FALCONI,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN  
AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK, AND  
THE HONORABLE CHARLES J. HOSKIN,  
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE,

Respondents,

And

TROY A. MINTER AND JENNIFER R.  
EASLER,

Real Party in Interest.

S.C. No.: 85195  
D.C. Case No.: 08-408901-G  
Electronically Filed  
Nov 21 2022 08:42 AM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL LAWYERS AMICUS CURIAE

IN SUPPORT OF DENIAL OF WRIT

Marshal S. Willick, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 2515  
Willick Law Group  
3591 East Bonanza Road, Suite 200  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101  
Email: email@willicklawgroup.com  
*Attorney for Amicus American Academy  
of Matrimonial Lawyers*

Brent A. Cashatt, Esq.  
President, American Academy of  
Matrimonial Lawyers  
150 N. Michigan Ave., Ste. 1420  
Chicago, IL 60601

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

**I. THIS IS A PATERNITY/PARENTAGE CASE**..... 6

**II. STATES HAVE THE RIGHT TO REGULATE ACCESS TO COURT HEARINGS, AND TO COURT DOCUMENTS** ..... 10

**A. There is No Absolute First Amendment Right to Access Family Court Hearings or Records**..... 10

**B. Nevada has a Strong Historical Policy of Protecting Privacy in Family Law Matters** ..... 23

**C. There is No Significant Countervailing Policy that Outweighs Protection of the Personal Privacy of Family Court Litigants**..... 27

**III. THE STATUTES AND RULES AT ISSUE STRIKE A REASONABLE BALANCE BETWEEN PRIVACY AND PUBLIC ACCESS** ..... 36

**A. The Rights Are Individual Rights** ..... 36

**B. Federal and State Law Mandate Keeping Certain Information Confidential** ..... 39

**C. The Statutes Are Within the Legislature’s Discretion**..... 49

**D. Married and Unmarried Parties, and All Children of All Parents, Must Be Treated Equally**..... 55

<b>E.</b>	<b>Exposure of Children to Family Court Materials . . . . .</b>	<b>60</b>
<b>F.</b>	<b>There is No Conflict Between the Statutes and the Rules . . . . .</b>	<b>64</b>
<b>G.</b>	<b>There Are Adequate Safeguards to Potential Judicial or Attorney Misbehavior. . . . .</b>	<b>66</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>IF YOU MUST ADMIT ALEX, YOU MUST ADMIT CHESTER. . . . .</b>	<b>72</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>THE ACTUAL BASIS FOR THE WRIT PETITION IS PROFIT. . . . .</b>	<b>75</b>
<b>VI.</b>	<b>THE RELATED CASES NOW PENDING. . . . .</b>	<b>75</b>
<b>VII.</b>	<b>OTHER FILINGS IN THIS CASE . . . . .</b>	<b>76</b>
<b>VIII.</b>	<b>CONCLUSIONS. . . . .</b>	<b>80</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bowers v. Whitman</i> , 671 F.3d 905, 916-17 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. ____, 133 S.Ct. 163, 184 L.Ed.2d 234 (2012) .....	27
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	29
<i>Contemporaneous Access to Judicial Records in Civil Trials-In re Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (1985) .....	16
<i>Disability Law Ctr. of Alaska, Inc. v. Anchorage Sch. Dist.</i> , 581 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops North West</i> , 441 U.S. 211 .....	35
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	25, 57
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 113 S.Ct. 2096, 124 L.Ed.2d 211 (1993) .....	51, 53
<i>Galella v. Onassis</i> , 353 F. Supp. 196 (S.D.N.Y. 1972), <i>aff'd and modified</i> , 487 F.2d 986 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	10
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80, 96 S. Ct. 1330 (1976) .....	29
<i>Houchins v. KQED Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	27, 30
<i>In re the Reporters Committee. for Freedom of the Press et al.</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	33
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978) .....	28, 32

<i>Oregonian Publishing v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990). . . . .	77
<i>Press Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) . . . . .	33
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, L.L.C. v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639, 132 S.Ct. 2065, 182 L.Ed.2d 967 (2012) . . . . .	65
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166, 101 S. Ct. 453, 66 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1980) . . . . .	58
<i>Valley Broad. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Nevada</i> , 798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S.Ct. 2258 (1997) . . . . .	25, 26

**STATE CASES**

<i>Allen v. State, Pub. Emps. Ret. Bd.</i> , 100 Nev. 130, 676 P.2d 792 (1984) . . . . .	53
<i>Barron v. Florida Freedom Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 531 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	54
<i>Brandon Saiter v. Tina Saiter</i> , Case No D-15-521372-D, Order filed March 21, 2017 . . . . .	76
<i>C. v. C.</i> , 320 A.2d 717 (Del. 1974) . . . . .	12
<i>Clark Cty. Office of the Coroner/Medical Exam’r v. Las Vegas Review-Journal</i> , 136 Nev. ___, 458 P.3d 1048 (2020) . . . . .	45
<i>Dickson v. Dickson</i> , 529 P.2d 476 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974) . . . . .	10
<i>Donrey of Nev. v. Bradshaw</i> , 106 Nev. 630, 798 P.2d 144 (1990) . . . . .	44
<i>Ex parte Barze</i> , 184 So. 3d 1012 (Ala. 2015) . . . . .	19

<i>Gaines v. State</i> , 116 Nev. 359, 998 P.2d 166 (2000) . . . . .	50
<i>In re Caswell’s Request</i> , 29 A. 259 (R.I. 1893) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>In re D.R.G.</i> , 119 Nev. 32, 62 P.3d 1127 (2003) . . . . .	60
<i>In re Eric L.</i> , 123 Nev. 26, 153 P.3d 32 (2007) . . . . .	65
<i>In re Marriage of Burkle</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 104, 537 Cal. Rptr. 3d (2006) . . . . .	22
<i>In re Suggested Amendments to Gr 22</i> (Wash., No. 25700-A-1358, July 1, 2021)20	
<i>Johanson v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.</i> , 124 Nev. 245, 182 P.3d 94 (2008) . . . . .	28, 41
<i>Kapellas v. Kofman</i> , 459 P.2d 912 (Cal. 1969) . . . . .	10
<i>Katz v. Katz</i> , 514 A.2d 1374 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986) . . . . .	73
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 119 Nev. 66, 64 P.3d 1056 (2003) . .	32
<i>Landreth v. Malik</i> , 127 Nev. 175, 251 P.3d 163 (2011) . . . . .	58
<i>NBC Subsid. v. Superior Court</i> , 980 P.2d 337 (Cal. 1997) . . . . .	21
<i>Order for Appointment of Senior Judge or Senior Justice as Master in Eggleston  v. Dept. of Family Services</i> , No. 20 OC 00164 1B (First Judicial District Court, Carson City), Nov. 4, 2022. . . . .	33
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 231 Cal. App. 4th 471, 180 Cal. Rptr. 3d (2014) . . . . .	22
<i>Pavesich v. New England Life Insurance Co.</i> , 50 S.E. 68 (Ga. 1905) . . . . .	25
<i>Republican Attorneys. Gen. Assoc. v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , 136 Nev.	

_____, 458 P.3d 328 (2020).....	49
<i>Rivero v. Rivero</i> , 125 Nev. 410, 216 P.3d 213 (2009).....	56
<i>Sereika v. State</i> , 114 Nev. 142, 955 P.2d 175 (1998) .....	51
<i>State v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. (Logan D.)</i> , 129 Nev. 492, 306 P.3d 369 (2016), 50, 65	
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , 29 Nev. 50, 84 P. 1061 (1906).....	18, 72
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 127 Nev. 626, 261 P.3d 1067 (2011) .....	50
<i>Weddell v. Stewart</i> , 127 Nev. 645, 261 P.3d 1080 (2011).....	50
<i>Williams v. Clark Cnty. Dist. Attorney</i> , 118 Nev. 473, 50 P.3d 536 (2002) .....	65
<i>Wilson v. Cable News</i> , 444 P.3d 706 (Cal. 2019) .....	30

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. §§ 1412(a)(8), 1417(c).....	42
20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....	42
42 U.S.C. §§ 601 et seq .....	52
42 C.F.R. Part 2 .....	41
Family and Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA, 1974).....	45
Federal Register, 2000, 65(250):82462-82829 .....	43
Federal Register, 2002, 67(157):53182-53273 .....	43
42 C.F.R. Part 2 .....	44

## STATE STATUTES

NRPC 1.2 .....	38
NRPC 1.6 .....	40
NRCP16.2.....	62
NRCP16.205.....	67
NRS 125.100.....	52
NRS 125.080.....	64
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-11 .....	19
Nevada Const. Art. 1, § 1 (1864).....	25
Nevada Const. Art. 1 § 9 (1864).....	35
Nevada Public Records Act (NPRA) .....	47
EDCR 5.....	59
EDCR 5.207 .....	8
EDCR 5.212 .....	28, 47, 62
EDCR 5.212(e).....	28
EDCR 5.213 .....	38
EDCR 5.214 .....	62
EDCR 5.304 .....	60, 62

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. § 2.420(d) . . . . .	19
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. § 4.50 . . . . .	19
HRS 571-84 . . . . .	20
I.C.A.R. 32 . . . . .	20
Mich. Comp. Laws 710.67 . . . . .	20
Mich. Ct. R. 8.116 . . . . .	21
Mich. Ct. R. 1.109(D) . . . . .	21
Mich. Ct. R. 3.229 . . . . .	21
MS Rules of Justice Court Rule 5 . . . . .	20
Mo. S. Ct. Op. Rule 2.04(c)(2)(B) . . . . .	20
MT Court Rules for Public Access and Privacy to Court Records § 4.50 . . . . .	20
N.D. Administrative Rule 41(5) . . . . .	20
N.H. Rules of Circuit Ct.-Family Division, Rules 2.16 and 2.25 . . . . .	20
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 235 . . . . .	20
NRAP 26.1 . . . . .	2
NRAP 26.1(a) . . . . .	2
NRAP 28(e)(1) . . . . .	88
NRAP 32(a)(4) . . . . .	87
NRAP 32(a)(5) . . . . .	87

NRAP 32(a)(6) .....	87
NRAP 32(a)(7) .....	87
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C) .....	87
NRCP 16.2 .....	62
NRPC 1.2 .....	38
NRS 125B.010 .....	57
NRS 125C.0015(1).....	57
NRS 50.155.....	29
NRS 125.080.....	24, 36, 52, 59
NRS 125.110.....	24, 47, 52, 62
NRS 126.211.....	9, 11, 24, 49, 51
NRS 200.377.....	46
NRS 205.4605.....	43
NRS 205.461.....	43
NRS 205.4617.....	43
NRS 392.317.....	46
NRS 425.405.....	52
NRS 433.482(8) .....	46
NRS 62H.025 .....	45

NRS chapter 239.....	43
NRS chapter 126.....	8
NRS chapters 123-130 .....	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 149.43 .....	19
ORS 1.040.....	20
R.I. Gen. Laws § 8-10-21 .....	19
SCR 229(1)(b) .....	21
SCR 230 .....	6, 64
SCR 240 .....	64
SCR 242(2).....	21
Tenn. Rev. Stat. 20-6-102.....	65
Vt. Pub. Acc. Ct. Recommendation. Rule 6.....	25, 35, 58

## MISCELLANEOUS

Jamie Posey-Gelber, <i>Constitutional Law: Contemporaneous Access to Judicial Records in Civil Trials—In re Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (1985), 9 Whittier L. Rev. 67, 86 (1987) .....	16
Donna Moliere, <i>The Common Law Right of Public Access When Audio and Video Tape Evidence in A Court Record Is Sought for Purposes of Copying and Dissemination to the Public</i> , 28 Loy. L. Rev. 163, 187 (1982).....	16
Marshal Willick, <i>The Evolving Concept of Marriage and Coming Convergence of</i>	

<i>Marital and Non-Marital Property and Support Law</i> , 19 NEV. LAW. 6 (May, 2011).....	7
Marshal Willick, <i>Family Law New Rules: EDCR 5</i> , Clark County Communiqué, November, 2022, at 20 .....	60
Kathleen Buck, <i>The First Amendment - An Absolute Right</i> , 26 William and Mary L. Rev. 851 (1985) .....	10
Laura Morgan & Lewis Reich, <i>The Individual’s Right of Privacy in a Marriage</i> , 23 J. Am. Acad. Matrim. Law. 111 (2010) .....	2, 26
Cynthia Southworth, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Intimate Partner Violence, Technology, and Stalking</i> , 13 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 842, 843 (2007) .....	48
Marshal Willick, Legal Note Vol. 67 – Merit Selection of Judges (Oct. 17, 2019)	78
Marshal Willick, Legal Note Vol. 73 (Aug. 16, 2021), <i>Closed Hearings, Sealed Files, Privacy, and Public Access: Why the Rules Are the Way They Are, and What They Should Be Going Forward</i> .....	55
Sir Francis Bacon, <i>Of Innovations</i> (1625) .....	57
Barry Orlow, <i>Records - an Ill-Advised Retreat from the Common Law Public Right of Access to Judicial Records - Littlejohn v. Bic Corporation</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	16
“Resolution on <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> ” .....	3
Samuel Warren & Louis Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890) .....	25
Laura Morgan, <i>Strengthening the Lock on the Bedroom Door: The Case Against Access to Divorce Court Records on Line</i> , 17 J. Am. Acad. Matrim. Law. 45, 54 (2001) .....	15, 73

Ike Vanden Eykel & Emily Miskel, *The Mental Health Privilege in Divorce and Custody Cases*, 25 J. AM. ACAD. MATRIMONIAL LAW. 453, 471 (2012) . . . . . 41

Lynn M. Daggett, *FERPA in the Twenty-First Century: Failure to Effectively Regulate Privacy for All Students*, 58 CATH. U.L. REV. 59 (2008). . . . . 42
